/Lf 023
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ol
ﬂaéau ‘// /]/ q}lﬁ\‘+

%

Where F}.orzda Begins.

September 5, 2014 ] 4 0 I A

MEMORANDUM

TO: James R. McCain, Jr.
Corporation Secretary/Assistant General Counsel

THROUGH: C. Ronald Belton, Assistant to the Mayot/Chief Financial Officer

FROM: Thomas G. McKnight "ﬁfﬂ "k

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: Willowbranch Library Roofing and Water Intrusion Repairs
Contractor: KBT Contracting Corp.
Contract No: 8878-01

Forwarded herewith for execution is Change Order No. 1 for subject project.

Original Contract Amount ..........cccceoeevvieeeecreee e, $195,700.00
Previous Change Order No. Q....coivveeviicvevieeceeec e $0.00
Change Order No. 1 ..., $129,374.07
Total Revised Contract Amount.........c.cccvevviicrvnennne. $325,074.07
Account Number .......ccccove v, See attached

This office recommends the Change Order be approved by your office, the Office of
General Counsel, and Mayor Brown, in accordance with Executive Order No. 13-05.

Attachments: 1. Change Order
2. Back-up Information
3. Legal Request,Memorandum

TGM:Iw

214 N. Hogan St., 10" Floor Jacksonvitle, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8762 ! Fax:904.255.8926 @ www.coj.net



CHANGE ORDER TRACKING SHEET

Pescription of Project

AN 000d ranch febress

PLEASE KEE%’H[S FORM WiTH

Change Order Numbaer / o
-
Contract Number ®¥ 74 o/ THE ATTACHED CHANGE ORDER
Actlon Date Received Date Signed | Date Forwarded Signature Days
1 |Date Inliatad A NiA "7/ XM
1A
2 |Contractor Executlon
3 |Construction Management
4 |Using Agency
5 [JEA (if applicable)
N i
& |City Engineer %/\ )_‘{ q7
- F] ' . I i -
. ; \] ‘
8 |Director of Publlc Works g(/& // o q /@//¢
i [ 7
o banmoncoi 97377 | ]/ | 2/l 1N e
N i N
10 |Buyar i o ,l'-( al ibllq a4 ‘(O!IH \,\ah 2_‘3&\ W
11 |Chlef of Procurement (J\ l“’ 11.1 D\ lfb h"l
12 [Director Flnance
13 |Asst. Ganeral Counsal
14 |CAO/Mayor
15 |Asst. General Counsal

Total Processing Days:

Attantion Change Order reviawars and signatorles:

Please assist In axpaditing this change order by reviewing, signing, and forwarding Immediately to the next step. Thank you in
advance for your efforts to reduce contract change ordar processing times.

James M, Robinson, P.E.
Director of Puhlic Works




CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. One (1) Date July 11, 2014

Description of Project WILLOW BRANCH LIBRARAY ROOFING AND WATER INTRUSION REPAIRS

Name of Contractor KBT Contracting Corp.

Contractor's Address 5105 Blanding Blvd, Jacksonville, Florida 32208

Contract No. 8878-01

Account No.  See attached Original Contract $195,700.00
o
+ Previous Change Orders 0 $0.00 + Change Order Not i $126,374.07
*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $325,074.07
Bid Number  JCF-0023-14 Construction Completion Date  June 18, 2014

Revised Construction Completion Date _Qctober 15, 2014
Contract Expiration Date _QOctober 16, 2014
Revised Contract Expiration Date _ February 12, 2015

. In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached. Add 119 non compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates.

Justification: See attached.

Accepted for Contractor KBT Contracting, Corp.. 7
> { . -
Signed@& 2 g—\ Attm/ ,./: ﬂ————é—\
g g
Title /Pja.sldbn—f— Title Vice Presidsnd
bwe __2/28(1Y Date G284
Signed Construction Management é \—\ \(r\, ‘b : \ * l Ll
Issuing Authority Thomas G. Mc Date
ent Cons r
Signed Public Buijdings ___ ‘5/“—'
. Using Divisigp 4 Div/Depgitment ate
Y 4 | " ‘
~ AP Ul /¢ J,, it
Chief, Enfhihgering & Cns diedio ¢ emtPlv Dy Sistant Counsel Date

< \"- 2494 77//f %Aﬁf/ [/ ?/ 2y

Diredtor o#Public Works Date T ' Maypor Date
o Ao A/ /k
/M M % ol / \

Chief of Proture Date orporation Secretary
M\_ a jc,
C Qﬁb/ , { L‘L ?\.__,‘, en B Tng
Director of Finance Date Chief Actr, Tinistrag
' \.ﬁ' f‘v'e
50[ MqufOrA,v Brog?cer
nder A uthority of- n

Exeuutsve Order No. 201 3-04




SUBJECT: WATER INTRUSION REPAIRS AT WiLLOW BRANCH LIBRARY
OPENDATE: 12/11/2013

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

BID# JCF-0023-14

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SET-ASIDE

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIELE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 5 NUMBER RECEIVED 6 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTICNS:
Subject bid was administratively awarded on 01/09/14 to KBT Contracting, Corp., in the amount of $195,700.00.

Recommend approval of change order #1 to KBT Contracting Corp., in the amount of $129,374.07, for a revised maximum
indebtedness to the city not-to-exceed $325,074.07.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account(s}):

PWCP328PB519-06505-PW0147-03- $37.02

PWCP31WPB519-06505-PW0147-03- §79,337.05

PWCP363PB519-06505-PW0147-03- $50,000.00 to be executed by contract amendment through Office of General

Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Scope of Work, Previous Award

suver: AAad b S di~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

(Y\. D/ MARILYN LADLER

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS}

ACTION.OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE \Q
MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: _( 53 \

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE: *ﬁ?/f?
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘—,&LM&

Karen Bowiing
Chiof Administrative Ofﬂccr FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007
For: Mayor Alvin Brown
Urde Awthoerity of:
Exacutive Order No. 2013-04



KBT C’ONTRACTI’NG, CORP. CHANGE ORDER NQ, 1
WILLOW BRANCH LIBRARAY ROOFING AND WATER INTRUSION REPAIRS 72212014
CONTRACT NO. 85878-01

NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION ~ NET DELETION TOTALS
UNFORSEEN CONDITIONS:
1 REMOVE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE & REVISE 1 LS $129,374.07 $129,374.07

METHOD OF WATERPRCOFING BUILDING,

JUSTIFICATION: While removing the concrete stab and soil around the building to an elevation of 2' below existing grade, an unforeseen/unknown
drainage structure was encountered that was apparently for the gutter system, but had been cut and capped at some point in time, before this project.
In addition, the waterproofing below 24" was anficipated to be acceptable; however, upon exposing additional areas outside the original test areas, in
order to achieve the five year warranty on the waterproofing, the contractor will need fo excavate to the existing footings and replace all of the
waterproofing with new approximately 8' below existing grade.

TOTAL UNFORESEEN CONDITONS $129,374.07
SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $129,374.07 $0.00
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO, 1 $120,374.07

Page 1



ATTACHMENT "A"

ACCOUNT NUMBERS
WILLOW BRANCH LIBRARY ROOF AND WATER INTRUSION REPAIRS

Contract Totals

PWCP363PB519-06505-PW0147-03

ACCOUNT NO. JPWCP328PB519-06505-PW014703  |PWCP31WPB510-06505-PW0147-03
CT NO. CTPW14000025-01 NEW NEW

original contract $195,700.00 $195,700.00
[change order#1 | $37.02 | $79,337.05 | $50,000,00 | $129,374.07 |
|Account Totals [ $195,737.02 | $79,337.05 | $50,000.00 | $325,074.07 |

Page 1



abo

X BB T

CONTRACTING CORP.
CGC1520730 CBCO586825
CCC1330401

5105 Blanding Bivd,
Jacksonvilte, Florida 32210
504/771-2878 Fax
904/847-3200 Office
FEIN 59-3367479
info@kbiogrp.com

May 13, 2014
City of Jacksonville
Engineering Division

214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Below is the cost break down for the proposed changes on Contract # 8878-01 - Roofing and
Water [ntrusion Repairs at Willow Branch Library.

COST BREAK DOWN
KBY direct costs:

Project Foreman — 6 weeks extended time @ $1,140/week $ 6,840.00
4 men - Clean, prep, apply water proofing — 2 weeks @ $35/hr $ 11,200.00
Paint/Water Proof Materials:

« 10 Gallons Primer

s 40 Gallons Coatings

o 2500 ft Fiber Membrane

e 2500 ft Board Protectant $ 4,850.00
Equipment:

e Sprayer

s Pressure Washer

e Tools $ 2,000.00
Dema A/C Wall and Erect New Wall with Stucco:

e 2 Men, 2 days @ $37/hr each $ 1,184.00
Block/Stucco Materials $ 30000

Build Temp A/C Pads: 7
e 2 Carpenters, 8 hrs @ $35/hr each $ 560.00
o Materials $ 300.00
Set temp fencing for security and remove when finished (both locations) $ 1,120.00
Add 1 dumpster $ 300.00
2 additional months for Portable Restrooms $ 150.00
Totai Labor & Materials $ 28,804.00
15% Allowance per Contract $§ 432060
Total Cost $ 33,124.60

Keith Timmons, Vice President




CONTRACTING CORP,
CGC 1520730 CACO584825

CCC1330401

5105 Blanding Blvd.
Jacksonville, Florida 32210
904/771-2878 Fax
904/647-9200 Cifice
FEIN 59-2387479

info@kbieorp.com
June 24, 2014

City of Jacksonville

Engineering Division

214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL. 32202

Below is the cost break down for the expanded demo work and additional FRP heyond the
criginal contract scope for Cantract # 8878-01 - Roofing and Water Intrusion Repairs at Willow
Branch Library.

COST BREAK DOWN
KBT direct costs:
3 men, 10 hrs @ $35/hr each for demo $ 1,050.00
3 men, 16 hrs @ $35/hr each to install new plywood and FRP $ 1,680.00
Materials:
¢« 15 sheets additional plywood $ 300.00
_« 15 sheets additional FRP $ 1,100.00
o Glue/Nails 3 100.00
Total Labor & Materials $ 4,230.00
15% Allowance per Contract $ 634.00
Total Cost $ 4,864.00

Keith Timmons, Vice President




“ﬂWﬂﬂl Construction Grotj), llc

12058 San Jose Boulevard #1003

Jacksonville, FL 32223

Office (904) 886-7122 (904) 501-2461 Fax (904) 886-7992

Mark Hayward & Scott Bedingfield
(904) 424-7537 (904) 424-8297

PROPOSAL

May 8, 2014

RE: Willow Branch Library

Private Locates

Mobilize Equipment — Delivery and Pick-up
Equipment Rental — Loader ($300/day)
Equipment Rental — Sm. Track Hoe ($200/day)
Equipment Fuel Charges

Equipment Operator with burden 3 weeks @ $37/hr
Job Foreman with burden 3 weeks @ 35/hr
Two ground men with burden 3 weeks @ $31/hr
Two laborer with burden 3 weeks @ $23/hr
Export and dispose of 125 CY of dirt

XX Cubic Tons of Rock for French drain

300 Ft of Pipe and filter cloth with Waste factor
200 ft Drain pipe

125 Yds A3 sand

One 20-yard dumpster for misc. trash

Labor and Materials Cost:
Subcontractor OH & Profit (15%)
Total Cost

$ 500.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 6,300.00
$ 4,200.00
$ 750.00
$ 4,440.00
$ 4,200.00
$ 7,440.00
¥ 5,520.00
$ 2,250.00
$ 6,500.00
$ 2,100.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 1,600.00
$ 300.00

$50,100.00

$_7.515.00
$57,615.00

4
S 71 §h {200

— ————

53 760 5P

e



PROPOSAL

DATE: May 7,2014

GS & S Concrete Service, Inc.
1445 Wolf Trail
Middleburg, F1 32068

TO: Keith Timmons
KBT Contracting Carp
5105 Blanding Blvd
Jacksonville, FL 32210

Phone 904-647-9200 FOR: Willow Branch Library
Description Cost

Demo - Labor 3 men, 8 hours 3 1,050.00
Form & Prep - Labor 3 men 3 1,050.00
Pour & Finish - Labor 2 men, 8 hours $ 688.00
Tools, Jackhammer, Saw $ 300.00
Pump for Concrete_ 3 450.00
Testing - Slump & Break $ 350.00
Materials - Concrete 10 yards 300 pump mix 3 . 1,150.00
Materials & Labor Cost| $ - s - 5,038.00

Overhead & Profit} $ COT58.70°

—
Total Cost| § 5,793.70
S79.37 19°
377 07

Thank you for your husinessl



ARCTIC

OF NORTNEAST FLOMBA, INL

Arctic Air of NE Florida

PO Box 3825
Jacksonville, FL 32239

(904)993-7134
J arcticaimefl@yahoo.com
AIR

K B TCONTRACTING
5005 BLANDING BLVD
JAX,FL 32210

Please detach top portion and retwrn with your payment

Activity
1) Recover Freon - 3 units

l2) Relocate outside work area - 2 separate times

-3) Copper Materials for temp locations

‘4) Charge and check for operation - 2 separate times

r

‘Note: Equipment to be moved by others

Proposal

5/8/2014 E
P

Quantity Rate Amount
|
|
|
|
d
| ;
Total Cost $2,200.00

B0 s (0%

Y210 oo



AMERICAN
HLECTRICAL

Contracting, Inc.

5065 S5t Augustine Road, Suite 3, Jacksonvillo FL 32207
Office (304) 737-7770 « Fax (904) 737-1099
ERCG015318

Date: May 7, 2014

To: KBT Project: Willow Branch Library
5105 Blanding Bivd
Jacksonville, FL 32210
info@kbtecorp.com
-PROPOSAL-

American Elacirical Contracting, inc. proposes to furnish all labor, materials and permit to complete the following scopa of worle

»  Labor and materiais 1o extend (3) whips for AC 10 fon condenser units for construction work on building. .
+  Labor and materials {o retumn and disconnect and reconnect whips after construction work is complete for (3) 10 ton
AC condenser.

0% OHsF
Our Quotation: $ 3,069.00 - Zols. Fo - ?)57-\3 30

THANK YOU FOR THE OPPORTUNITY TO SUBMIT THIS PROPOSAL

- Any almrations or devitions from the above speciications imvolving extra costs 'wil b execuied only upon ywithen orders, and wall becomm an exira charmpe over and sbove e
asuTie.

. The onshs repewseniative for the of i d d io ba suthodzed ki requeat and approve sxiras and allarations 1 $50pe of wok md payrmnt by the cusiomer
or conlracior for said work, .

. American Eleciricsl Contrictiag. Inc. riy ‘wihdiiw this propossl 1ot sctepied vathin 15 days.

. The contract price for this project has been based on curent maieria! prices. Price incrensss may occur due (o dalys on the project Any prics ncraases shal require wotien
natice K the buiderkwner siatng these price ncroases.

- msmmmhcmnhmmmu 3iop work lor nonpeyment wihin semme upon 10 deys written nofication.

. Cusiomer agrees o pay the cost of inchucing sdl calwction, bankrupicy and appelell atiomay's feee, cowt cost and fing fees, Lpon cusiomeds defaull of contracl,
. Labor and mateciel are werreniind for one year from the orignal insisimiion deie. If mekerisis sre repiaced under werranty, the wementy does not start over, Lamps and bubs ae
warrmnied for 20 calancier daye,

Paryrmant dus ypon complation of work dascribed,

wmmﬂwmln’mummmnmnmﬁmh which i equai 1 the meximum alowed by Florde sixiutes.

Any aleraion of cutting of wood, thr O ConcT il not included.
Cu:mummmmmwmmnondfaommmwmmmn

American Ewcirical Conracing i responsis only for the work descnbed above, The condiion of e exsting wing and slecrical sguipment is the sole reaponsibiity of the
property ownes.

“r .

The prices and conditlons above ane satisfactory and ane hereby accepted. American Electrical Contracting, Inc. is authorized to perform the work as proposed.

Bobby Grass

Authorizing Signature Date American Electrical
Contracting, Inc.




AQUINO CONSTRUCTION
8638 Stanmoor Court

- Q..U I NO Jacksonville, FL 32244

Office: 904.329.2787 3|2~
Fax: 904.339.9400 eaquino@aquinoconstruction.com

CONSTRUCTION

Proposal June 18, 2014
Project; Willow Branch Library

Scope of Work

Provide dewatering for new French drain, exterior water-proofing and drainage
for gutter system.

Equipment use for 3 weeks.

Total, 14,400.00

SRR

Slmo Aguine | )

President



KBT CONTRACTING
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE - WILLOW BRANCH LIBRARY

TO: KBT Contracting DATE: Ti15/2014
5105 Blanding Bhvd
Jacksanville, FL
ATTN: Keith Timmons
RE: Willow Branch Library Rengvations
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM -
Contractor's Name: Aquinc Consiruction, Ine.
Description of Work: Provide dewatering for the naw franch drain, exierior waterproofing and
drainage for the guiter system. Costincludes instaliation of dewatering system, mainfenance durng use
and ramoval of system
LABOR
Labor Classification Quantity L abor Rate
Sugerintendant 50 manhours  x $ 29.00 _fhour = 3 1,450.00
Foreman 60 manhours x § 22.50 fhour = 3§ 1,350.00
Skilled Labor 60 manhours x  $ 18.25 fhour = % 1,095.00
Laborer 80 manhours x  $ 14.25 fhour = 5 855.00
manhours  x thour = § -
manhours  x fhour = $ -
" Inlcudes payroll tax, benefits, atc. Total Labor 5 4,750.00
MATERIA
Itern Quantity Unit Unit Prica
Header Pipe, hose and
Purnp 1 month x % 533162 = 5 533162 -
Water-proofing materials 1 Is x 5 1,500.00 = $ 1,500.00
: Is x 5 - = _$ -
sy X 5 - = [ -
sy x 5 - = 5 -
x = S -
*Attach Separate Shest for Additional Space x = S -
Total Material $ 6,831.62
Equipment
tem Quantity Unit Unit Prica
Backhae rental 1 wk x & 750,00 = ] 750.00
Diesel Fuel 30 gal x 5 4.00 = S 120.00
Roller day x 5 21500 = 5 -
Dozer day x 5 350,00 = S -
Sweeper day x 5 25000 = _$ -
Cumpster ea x 5 21500 = 5 -
X = S -
Tolal Equipment 5 870.00
Subcontractors (Provide Copy of Quote)
Name
5 .
S .
B R
Total Labor, Material & Equipment §  12,451.62
Overhead & Profit @ 15% $ 1,867.74

Tatal Subcontractor -

Qverhead & Profit @ 10% for Subs [per cantract)

TOTAL CHANGE FOR THIS REQUEST

I .

$ 14,319



2

X BT

CONTRACTING CORP.
CGC1520730 CBCOSHN2%
CCC1330401

5105 Blanding Bhvd.
Jacksonmville, Florida 32210
904/771-2878 Fax
904/847-9200 Office
FEIN 59-2307479

infoy@kbicorn.com

April 9, 2014

City of Jacksonville
Engineering Division

214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Attention: Torranca Cox
Project: Contract # 8878-01 - Roofing and Water Intrusion Repairs at Willow Branch Library
Request for Extension of Time due to Unforeseeable Causes

Dear Mr. Cox,

Dua to the conditions uncovered on the above mentioned project and discussed at the site meeting held an
4/8/14, KBT herby formally requests an extension of time {Details outlined on enclosed documents).
Pursuant to General Conditions Section 20.8.1 “Extension of Time for Unforeseeable Causes”, this letter
servers as notice that effective 4/7/2014, KBT could no longer continue work on this project until such time
as the City of Jacksonville determines the correct course of action to remedy the issue.

Sincerely,

Keith Timmons
Vice President

Enclosures

cc. Stephen F. Lazar, AlA
Tom McKnight, Manager Construction Mgmt. Section
Luis F. Flores, CFM, Chief of Public Buildings
Michael Grimes, Coastal construct Products, Inc.
Eric Lawrence, Architect Jacksonville Public Library

HAT AYYH



print | Close Window
Subject: RE: Willow Branch Library RR 003
From: info@kbtcorp.com

Date: Tue, Apr08,20147:29 am
*McKnight, Thomas" <MCKnight@@coj.net>, "Steve Lazar" <sflazar@vrlarchitects.com>, "Cox, Torrance"

To: crcox@coj.net>
r:‘opi(:: Points:

+ Current Waterproofing is failing below the 2 ft comection paoint per the water test KBT performed on
4/3/14.

e Top portion of current Waterproofing not continuous. Examples of areas where Waterproofing differs
are NE corner, Wing Wall NE area, and Main stair area.

e Existing Drain System clarification: KBT apologizes for this statement which caused confusion. What
KBT was alluding to is there currently exists a Storm Water drain system that was apparently for the
gutter system but had been cut and capped at some point it time. This existing Storm Water system
may be functional, further investigation and direction needed.

= In light of this request and the current weather conditions, can we possibly reschedule our on site
meeting for tomorrow or Thursday to give everyone time to review.

Thanks,

Keith Timmons

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: RE: Willow Branch Library RFI Q03

From: "McKnight, Thomas" <MCKnight@coj.net>
Date: Mon, April 07, 2014 4:27 pm
To: Steve Lazar <sfl i i >, "Cox, Torrance"

<ICox®@coj.net> "info@kbicorp.com" <info@kbtcorp.com>
10-4 agree.

KBT, via return email, please provide topic points for site meeting discussion. We’re all pressed for time so
anything that can be researched ahead of time will be beneficial to a productive meeting, if one is needed.

Frome Steve Lazar [mailto; sAazar@yrlarchitects.com]
Sent: Monday, April 07, 2014 4:25 PM

To: McKnight, Thomas; Cox, Torrance

Subject: Willow Branch Library RFI 003

Tom / Torrance

The contractor KBT Contracting Group gives no specific questions, detail reference or other info in their request for

meeting on site.
Please ask them to be specific, so we can research their concems prior the meeting, and therefore expedite

resolution.

The one specific comment offered notes that an existing drain system is on site, which is correct, and it is indicated
to remain and be protected during the contract work.

The general comment that they may have a better way to do something is difficult to review.

Stephen F. Lazar, AlIA, LEED AP
VRL Architects, Inc




b

KB'I‘

NTRACTING CORM,
CGC1520730 CBC058825
CCC1330401

$105 Blanding Blvd.
Jacksonville, Florida 32210
904/771-2876 Fax
904/647-5200 Office
FEIN 59-3387479
info@kbicomp.com

2" REVISION - ESTIMATE
June 24, 2014

City of Jacksonville

Engineering Division

214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Attention: Torrance Cox

Project: Confract # 8878-01 - Roofing and Water Intrusion Repairs at Willow Branch Library

As requested, attached is a cost breakdown for the Estimate far submitted for "*SPECIFIED §
YEAR WARRANTEE". Supporting documentation is attached.

KBT ~ Exterior Waterproofing $33,124.60 | »
KBT — interior Expanded Demo and FRP replacement $4,864.00 |
Hayward Construction Group, LLC $57,615.00 |-
GS & S Concrete Services $5,793.70 ).
Arctic Air of North East Florida $2,200.00 )-
American Electricai Contracting, Inc. $3,069.00 |
Aquino Construction —~ Dewatering $14,400.00 |-
KBT Profit — Hayward Proposai $5,761.50 |-
KBT Profit — GS & S Proposal $579.37 |
KBT Profit — Arctic Air Propgsal $220.00 |
KBT Profit — American Proposal $306.90 -
KBT Profit — Aquino Construction Proposal 1,440.00 |
Total Estimated Cost $129,374.07

Keith Timmons, Vice President




